Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section L. Salary of court reporters in St. Louis county.—•

That Section 5 of Chapter 460, General Laws of Minnesota for
1921 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows*.

"Section 5. The salary of each such reporter shall be Three
Thousand three Hundred Dollars ($3300.00) per annum in St. Louis
county, which shall be paid in equal monthly installments in the
same manner as the salary of county officials of said county is paid.
In addition to said salary to be paid by St. Louis county, each
reporter shall receive the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) per day,